Boards of Directors, as well as the applicable regulatory agencies.
   The Companies expect the Proposed Merger to become effective before
   the end of the first quarter of 1999.

   Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, the outstanding shares of
   Newell's common stock will remain unchanged and outstanding, and each
   outstanding share of Rubbermaid common stock will be converted into
   0.7883 shares of Newell common stock.

   The following summary contains selected unaudited pro forma
   financial data as of and for the year ended December 31, 1998. The pro
   forma combined earnings per share reflect the issuance of shares based
   on the exhange ratio.

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Newell   Rubbermaid   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   Net Sales   $3,720.0   $2,553.7   $(98.6)(1)   $6,175.1
   Operating Income   534.1   136.4   (2.3)(2)   668.2
   Net Income   396.2   82.9   1.4(2)   480.5
   Earnings per share:
   -Basic   2.44   0.55   1.71
   -Diluted   2.38   0.55   1.71
   Total Assets   4,327.9   2,127.9   (97.0)(2)   6,358.8
   Long-term debt   866.2   152.5   1,018.7

   (1) The Pro Forma net sales adjustment represents a reclassification
   of Rubbermaid's cooperative advertising to conform with Newell's
   classification.

   (2) The Pro Forma adjustments primarily represent the elimination of
   the accounting effects related to Newell's purchase of a former
   Rubbermaid operating division (Eldon) in 1997. Because the Newell
   Rubbermaid merger will be accounted for as a pooling of interests, the

 69

   accounting effects of Newell's purchase of Eldon must be eliminated as
   if Newell has always owned Eldon.

   Rubbermaid is an international manufacturer and marketer of consumer